Municipality L Name
City of Peoria 0 C | TERRA Engineering, Ltd
C (0]
Township f‘ g Address
Preliminary Engineering u | 401 Main Street, Suite 1130
A Services Agreement L
County G For T | City
Peoria County E Motor Fuel Tax Funds A | Peoria
N N
Section C Supplement No. 1 T [state
16-00368-00-EG Y lllinois
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of , 2017 between the above Local

Agency (LA) and Consultant (ENGINEER) and covers certain professional engineering services in connection with the
improvement of the above SECTION. Motor Fuel Tax Funds, allotted to the LA by the State of lllinois under the general
supervision of the State Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the “DEPARTMENT”, will be used entirely or in part
to finance ENGINEERING services as described under AGREEMENT PROVISIONS.

Section Description

Name Western Avenue

Route Length 0.91 Mi. 4800.00 FT (Structure No. )

Termini The intersection Howatt Avenue on the north end to the intersection of Adams Street on the south end.

Description:

Reconstruction of Western Avenue including a road-diet from existing 4-lanes to a 3-lane cross section including bike
accomodations, green infrastructure and improved pedestrian accommodations all within the existing 66-feet wide right-of-
way.

Agreement Provisions

The Engineer Agrees,

1. To perform or be responsible for the performance of the following engineering services for the LA, in connection with the
proposed improvements herein before described, and checked below:

a. [] Make such detailed surveys as are necessary for the preparation of detailed roadway plans

b. [] Make stream and flood plain hydraulic surveys and gather high water data, and flood histories for the preparation
of detailed bridge plans.

c. [] Make or cause to be made such soil surveys or subsurface investigations including borings and soil profiles and
analyses thereof as may be required to furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.
Such investigations are to be made in accordance with the current requirements of the DEPARTMENT.

d. [] Make or cause to be made such traffic studies and counts and special intersection studies as may be required to
furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.

e. [] Prepare Army Corps of Engineers Permit, Department of Natural Resources-Office of Water Resources Permit,
Bridge waterway sketch, and/or Channel Change sketch, Utility plan and locations, and Railroad Crossing work
agreements.

f. [] Prepare Preliminary Bridge design and Hydraulic Report, (including economic analysis of bridge or culvert types)
and high water effects on roadway overflows and bridge approaches.

g. [] Make complete general and detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates of cost and furnish the LA
with five (5) copies of the plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates. Additional copies of any or all
documents, if required, shall be furnished to the LA by the ENGINEER at his actual cost for reproduction.

h. [] Furnish the LA with survey and drafts in quadruplicate of all necessary right-of-way dedications, construction
easement and borrow pit and channel change agreements including prints of the corresponding plats and staking
as required.

Note: Four copies to be submitted to the Regional Engineer
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i. [ Assistthe LA in the tabulation and interpretation of the contractors’ proposals

j. [0 Prepare the necessary environmental documents in accordance with the procedures adopted by the
DEPARTMENT’s Bureau of Local Roads & Streets.

k. [] Prepare the Project Development Report when required by the DEPARTMENT.
I. X See Attachment A.

(2) That all reports, plans, plats and special provisions to be furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to the AGREEMENT, will
be in accordance with current standard specifications and policies of the DEPARTMENT. It is being understood that all
such reports, plats, plans and drafts shall, before being finally accepted, be subject to approval by the LA and the
DEPARTMENT.

(3) To attend conferences at any reasonable time when requested to do so by representatives of the LA or the Department.

(4) In the event plans or surveys are found to be in error during construction of the SECTION and revisions of the plans or
survey corrections are necessary, the ENGINEER agrees that he will perform such work without expense to the LA, even
though final payment has been received by him. He shall give immediate attention to these changes so there will be a
minimum delay to the Contractor.

(5) That basic survey notes and sketches, charts, computations and other data prepared or obtained by the Engineer
pursuant to this AGREEMENT will be made available, upon request, to the LA or the DEPARTMENT without cost and
without restriction or limitations as to their use.

(6) That all plans and other documents furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to this AGREEMENT will be endorsed by him
and will show his professional seal where such is required by law.

The LA Agrees,

1. To paythe ENGINEER as compensation for all services performed on a time and expense basis. The upper limit of
compensation for these services shall not exceed $1,214,621.18 without authorization from the LA. The attached
Cost Estimate of Consultant Services (Attachment B) provides an estimate of the work tasks and the fee
calculation based on the attached Scope of Services (Attachment A). This estimate of work and effort is the basis
of the upper limit of compensation.
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3. That payments due the ENGINEER for services rendered in accordance with this AGREEMENT will be made as soon as
practicable after receipt of monthly invoices from the ENGINEER. Such invoices shall be for partially completed
work less all previous partial payments paid to the ENGINEER.

4. That, should the improvement be abandoned at any time after the ENGINEER has performed any part of the services
provided for in paragraphs la, through 1h and prior to the completion of such services, the LA shall reimburse the
ENGINEER for his actual costs incurred plus a 2.80 multiplier up to the time he is notified in writing of such

abandonment. -“actual-cost” being-defined-as-in-paragraph-2 of THE LA-AGREES.

5. That, should the LA require changes in any of the detailed plans, specifications or estimates except for those required
pursuant to paragraph 4 of THE ENGINEER AGREES, after they have been approved by the DEPARTMENT, the LA will
pay the ENGINEER for such changes on the basis of actual cost plus a 2.80 multiplier to cover profit, overhead and
readiness to serve —“actual-cost’ being-defined-as-inparagraph2 of THELA-AGREES: It is understood that “changes”
used in this paragraph shall in no way relieve the ENGINEER of his responsibility to prepare a complete and adequate
set of plans and specifications.
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It is Mutually Agreed,

1. That any difference between the ENGINEER and the LA concerning their interpretation of the provisions of this
Agreement shall be referred to a committee of disinterested parties consisting of one member appointed by the
ENGINEER, one member appointed by the LA and a third member appointed by the two other members for disposition
and that the committee’s decision shall be final.

2. This AGREEMENT may be terminated by the LA upon giving notice in writing to the ENGINEER at his last known post
office address. Upon such termination, the ENGINEER shall cause to be delivered to the LA all surveys, permits,
agreements, preliminary bridge design & hydraulic report, drawings, specifications, partial and completed estimates and
data, if any from traffic studies and soil survey and subsurface investigations with the understanding that all such
material becomes the property of the LA. The ENGINEER shall be paid for any services completed and any services
partially completed in accordance with Section 4 of THE LA AGREES.

3. That the ENGINEER warrants that he/she has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide
employee working solely for the ENGINEER, to solicit or secure this contract, and that he/she has not paid or agreed to
pay any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the ENGINEER, any fee, commission,
percentage, brokerage fee, gifts or any other consideration, contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this
contract. For Breach or violation of this warranty the LA shall have the right to annul this contract without liability.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused the AGREEMENT to be executed in quadruplicate counterparts, each of
which shall be considered as an original by their duly authorized officers.

Executed by the LA:

City of Peoria of the
(Municipality/Township/County)
ATTEST: State of lllinois, acting by and through its
By
Clerk By
(Seal) Title
Executed by the ENGINEER: TERRA Engineering, Ltd

401 Main Street, Suite 1130

ATTEST: /% Peoria, IL 61602 _ /
Y/ o i

il /
TitI%i;,e’Pr/esVident Title  Associate Vice President

Approved

Date
Department of Transportation

Regional Engineer
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TERIRA

ENGINEERING LTD.

WO #17-05
Attachment A — Scope of Services
Western Avenue, from Adams Street to W. Howett Street

Project Description

The City of Peoria desires to reconstruct Western Avenue, from Adams Street to W. Howett Street. Local
and/or state MFT funds will be used for design and construction, and the target letting date is Summer
or Fall 2018.

The proposed improvements will include converting an existing four-lane roadway section to a three-
lane section, with bicycle accommodations, and improved pedestrian accommodations, a green
stormwater management system, street and pedestrian lighting and street trees, all within the existing
66-feet wide right-of-way. Lane transitions using pavement markings may occur north of W Lincoln
Avenue to allow for bicycle connection to W Howett Street (IL 116).

In 2016, the City engaged TERRA Engineering to perform initial Phase | Engineering Services including
development and approval of cross section and corridor concepts based on results of a traffic impact
study performed using current traffic data. This phase involved extensive stakeholder and public
involvement processes, including team meetings, public meetings, and online and paper surveys. A
concept has been chosen and will include the following elements:

e New curb and gutter constructed along both sides of the street

e New ADA compliant sidewalk on both sides of the street and ADA compliant ramps at all
intersections

o ADA compliant residential and commercial entrances
e New Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) pavement overlay constructed on a suitable pavement base
e Ornamental lighting
e Street trees
e Storm drainage improvements
o Frames, grates and lids of storm drainage inlets and manholes shall be replaced with new items.

o New drainage structures and connecting storm sewer pipes shall be included where localized
flooding problems have been identified and/or where existing drainage items are in poor
condition.

o Green Infrastructure Best Management Practices (BMPs) within the ROW to reduce storm water
runoff volumes entering the city’s combined sewer system, including bioswales and permeable
pavement.

e Intersection improvements at the following signalized intersections:
o Western, SW Adams and Spruce Streets
o Western and SW Jefferson Street
o Western and W Starr Street
o Western and W Garden Street
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TERIRA

ENGINEERING LTD.

WO #17-05
Attachment A — Scope of Services
Western Avenue, from Adams Street to W. Howett Street

o Western and W Lincoln Avenue
o Possibly: Western and W Howett Street (striping only — for bicycle and driving lane transitions)

Intersection improvements will include improved geometrics and ADA compliant cross walks and
ramps.

Signal improvements will include new mast arms and signal heads, pedestrian signals and push
buttons for ADA compliance, and new loop detectors. Signal upgrades may not be required at
Lincoln. Other improvements may include, at the City’s request, new controller cabinets & signal
controllers, uninterruptable power supplies, and interconnection between all signals within the
project limits.

The Traffic Impact Study shows that only the Western and Lincoln intersection currently meets
signal warrants, though a decision has not yet been made as to which intersections will remain
signalized.

Design Standards

TERRA will follow IDOT policy and procedures, as described in Part Il of the Bureau of Local Roads and
Streets (BLRS) Manual for Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) and State-Funded projects. Design will be in accordance
with Part IV of the BLRS Manual, Project Design.

Deliverables
e Fly Thru Project Presentation

o Develop stills and project fly thru based on the approved Corridor Plan

o Deliver an animation file based on the Corridor Plan

o Provide data files and documents used in the production of the animation
e Phase | — Project Development

o MFT Certification / Project Status (BLR 10100)

o Approval of Design Variances (BLR 22120)

o Revised Traffic Impact Study

o Intersection Design Studies for all signalized intersections listed above
e Phase Il — Plan Development

o Construction Plans

o Project Special Provisions

o Opinion of Construction Cost
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TERIRA

ENGINEERING LTD.

WO #17-05
Attachment A — Scope of Services
Western Avenue, from Adams Street to W. Howett Street

Work Order #17-05

Phase | - Project Development

Some Phase | services were provided under a separate work order, including traffic analysis, topographic
survey, environmental clearances, public engagement, cross section selection and a conceptual corridor
study. The following Phase | Engineering tasks will be completed under this work order:

e Survey, Field Investigations and Data Gathering
o Survey

= Pickup additional topographic features along the project corridor as needed to complete
design recommendations (in particular, retaining walls, steps and the addition of Howett
Street, if needed for an IDS)

o  Geotechnical Services
= Obtain pavement cores, one every 500 feet alternating lanes
= Obtain percolation tests and soil reports
e Environmental

o Prepare a PESA (Preliminary Environmental Survey Assessment) for Western Avenue. The PESA
for the IL 116 (Lincoln Avenue) has already been completed by IDOT.

o Respond to the PESA (IL 116) and coordinate the PSI.

o Perform a PSI (Preliminary Site Investigation) as needed based on the results of the PESA for
Western Avenue.

o Prepare an MFT Certification / Project Status (BLR 10100)

e Project Studies
o Traffic Impact Study

=  Count existing traffic at Howett Street

Update the Traffic Impact Study to reflect recommendations for a three-lane section;
recommendations for signalized intersections as determined by the City; and to add the
Howett Street / Western Ave intersection.

= Analysis of the Howett / Western Avenue intersection will be used to investigate the
feasibility of transitioning from five lanes to three (or four) ahead of Lincoln Avenue so that
bicycle accommodations can extend to the bicycle lane on Howett Street.
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TERIRA

ENGINEERING LTD.

WO #17-05
Attachment A — Scope of Services
Western Avenue, from Adams Street to W. Howett Street

o Update Corridor Plan

= |f the revised traffic impact study shows that lanes can be dropped through the Howett /
Western intersection, revise corridor plan to reflect lane drops and additional bicycle
accommodations to Howett Street.

o Intersection Design Studies — one for each intersection for updated Corridor Plan as listed
above

= Develop horizontal alignment for the intersection
= Analyze signal warrants
= Determine existing and proposed design vehicles
= Develop proposed geometrics
= Complete IDS'’s for City/IDOT review and approval
o Drainage Studies
= |dentify existing drainage patterns and storm sewer system

= Assess need to repair, reconstruct portions of, or supplement existing drainage system.
Coordinate with City and GPSD.

= Develop preliminary drainage system design including green infrastructure (Gl) practices and
storm sewer modifications.

= Coordinate with City’s CSO Consultant, who will analyze and determine the required storage
volumes for Gl practices. Modify preliminary drainage system and modify plans accordingly.

e Preliminary Design

o Existing Conditions:
= Prepare property boundary mapping
= Prepare existing typical sections

o Proposed Improvements:
= Prepare typical sections
= Develop horizontal alignments
= Develop vertical profile
= Prepare plan and profile sheets
= |dentify utility conflicts and required relocations
= |dentify required design variances; prepare justification and submit IDOT

= Develop street lighting options for residential and commercial areas
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TERIRA

ENGINEERING LTD.

WO #17-05
Attachment A — Scope of Services
Western Avenue, from Adams Street to W. Howett Street

= Determine ROW needs including temporary construction easements

e Public Involvement

O

Coordinate and facilitate up to two additional public meetings.
¢ Develop exhibits and handouts

e Develop power point presentation

¢ Develop mechanism for comments and feedback

e Assist with development of news releases and/or flyers, and assist with advertising the
meetings

e Collect and analyze public feedback, review with City and incorporate changes

e Coordination & Project Management

@)

Coordinate with various City departments to develop preliminary design that collectively meets
the needs of a variety of perspectives. Attend weekly coordination meeting through Phase |
Design.

Coordinate with utility companies
Coordinate with City’s CSO consultant
Coordinate with IDOT

Coordinate with utility companies

Review project deliverables for compliance

Prepare monthly invoices

Phase Il Engineering Services:

e Right of Way Exhibits

o Prepare Plats for 62 Temporary Easements and Plats and Legals 68 Permanent Easements for
residential and commercial properties.
o Prepare Strip Map identifying construction easements.
o Collect Last Deed of Record for Easements and Title commitments for Permanent Easements
o Provide research for the City’s use in preparing 130 appraisal waivers.
o Provide negotiation services for estimate 130 parcels.
e Design
o Roadway Geometrics
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TERIRA

ENGINEERING LTD.

WO #17-05
Attachment A — Scope of Services
Western Avenue, from Adams Street to W. Howett Street

o Pavement Design

o Retaining Walls & Steps
o Fence relocations

o PROWAG / ADA Details
o Drainage / Sewer Design
o Utility Adjustments

o Traffic Signals

o Lighting

o MOT

e Construction Plans

Prepare the following Plan Sheets in accordance with Bureau of Design and Environment Manual.
Provide Quality Control and Assurance. Submit to IDOT and City of Peoria for review, and revise to

address review comments.

Cover Sheet

General Notes / Index / Legend
Summary of Quantities

Typical Sections

Schedule of Quantities

Alignment, Ties & Benchmarks
Removal Plans

Plan & Profile Sheets

Drainage Plans & Utilities

Signage and Pavement Markings
Traffic Control Plans (Maintenance of Traffic)
Erosion and Sediment Control Plans
Landscaping Plans

Lighting Plans

Intersection Details

Traffic Signal Plans

Miscellaneous Details

Cross Sections

0O 0O 0O o O o0 O o0 o O o O o0 o o o o o

e Project Specifications, Estimates and Permits

o Prepare Project Specifications in accordance with IDOT specifications and include the following:

= Supplemental Specifications
= Recurring Special Provisions
= BDE and BLRS Special Provisions

7/12/2017
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TERIRA

ENGINEERING LTD.

WO #17-05
Attachment A — Scope of Services
Western Avenue, from Adams Street to W. Howett Street

=  Contract Special Provisions
=  Project Specific Special Provisions
= Highway Standards

o Prepare Quantities and Estimates which will include the following:

=  Quantities
=  Estimate of Cost
o Prepare and submit the SWPPP to the IEPA

e Project Management & Coordination
o Coordination with City
o Coordination with IDOT
o Coordination with utility companies
o Prepare a Quality Assurance Plan

o Review project deliverables for compliance

O

Prepare monthly invoices
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FIRM NAME TERRA
PRIME/SUPPLEMENT Prime

CONTRACT TERM
START DATE
RAISE DATE

7/1/2017 - 1/1/2018

6
18

= 33.33%
1.0200

18 MONTHS
___7npoiy
1/1/2018

ESCALATION PER YEAR

1/2/2018

- 1/1/2019

12

18

68.67%

The total escalation for this project would be:

Page 1 of 8

DATE 07/17/17
PTB NO.

OVERHEAD RATE
COMPLEXITY FACTOR
% OF RAISE

Payroll Escalation Table
Fixed Raises

DLM 2.80

176.05%

0

3.00%

2.00%

BDE 3606 Template (Rev. 10/31/16)



FIRM NAME

TERRA

PRIME/SUPPLEMENT
PTB NO.

Prime

ESCALATION FACTOR

CLASSIFICATION

CURRENT RATE

ESCALATED RATE

Principal / Dept Head

Sr Project Manager
Senior Engineer

Lead Engineer

Senior Landscape Archite
Landscape Architect
CADD Manager

CADD Operator
Surveyor

Survey Department Mane
Adminstrative Manager

Page 2 of 8

$75.00
$65.58
$62.10
$44.52
$54.65
$35.47
$31.30
$30.06
$34.02
$59.95
$22.09

75.00
66.89
63.35
45.41
55.74
36.18
31.92
30.66
34.70
61.15
22.53
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Payroll Rates

DATE

2.00%

07/17/17

BDE 3606 Template (Rev. 10/31/16)



Cost Estimate of

Consultant Services
(Direct Labor Multiple)

Firm TERRA Date 07/17/17
Route Western Ave - Adams to Howatt
Section Overhead Rate 176.05%
County Peoria County ~4800 ft
Job No. Complexity Factor 0
PTB & Iltem
(2.80+R) TIMES DIRECT SERVICES DBE TOTAL % OF
ITEM MANHOURS PAYROLL PAYROLL COSTS BY TOTAL NTE GRAND
OTHERS TOTAL
(A) (B) (© (D) (E) (C+D+E) (C+D+E)

Survey, Field Invest & Data Gathering 298 11,069.66 30,995.05 30,995.05 2.55%
Environmental + PESA/PSI 66 2,960.30 8,288.84 19,000.00 27,288.84 2.25%
Project Studies 2187 102,007.95 285,622.26 1,105.00 286,727.26 23.61%
Public Involvement 170 8,520.60 23,857.68 300.00 24,157.68 1.99%
Coord & Project Mangemnt (PE 1) 240 13,676.22 38,293.42 38,293.42 3.15%
ROW Exhibit Plats (62TE/68PE) 530 28,474.88 79,729.66 79,729.66 6.56%
Design 651 34,428.29 96,399.21 96,399.21 7.94%
Roadway Plans 2940 124,103.24 347,489.07 500.00 347,989.07 28.65%
Specs, Estimates and Permits 208 11,860.10 33,208.28 33,208.28 2.73%
Project Management (PE 1) 120 6,761.68 18,932.70 18,932.70 1.56%
Appraisals 28,000.00 28,000.00 2.31%
Negotiations 136,500.00 136,500.00 11.24%
Title Commitments 20,400.00 20,400.00 1.68%
Annimation 30,000.00 30,000.00 2.47%
Pavement Cores (SBO) & Perc Tests 16,000.00 16,000.00 1.32%

TOTALS 7410 343,862.92 962,816.18 1,905.00 249,900.00 0.00 1,214,621.18 100.00%

BDE 3606 Template (Rev. 10/31/16)
Page 3 of 8
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Average Hourly Project Rates

Route Western Ave - Adams to Howatt
Section
County Peoria County ~4800 ft Consultant TERRA Date 07/17/17
Job No.
PTB/Item Sheet 1 OF 1
Payroll Avg Total Project Rates Survey, Field Invest & Data GajEnvironmental + PESA/PSI Project Studies Public Involvement Coord & Project Mangemnt (PE
Hourly |Hours % Wgtd |Hours % Wgtd |[Hours % Wgtd |Hours % Wgtd |[Hours % Wgtd |Hours % Wgtd
Classification Rates Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg
Principal / Dept Head $75.00] 56 0.76% 0.57 8 0.37% 0.27 10 [ 5.88% 4.41 10 4.17% 3.13
Sr Project Manager $66.89] 288 | 3.89% 2.60 2 0.67% 0.45 2 3.03% 2.03 39 1.78% 1.19 22 112.94% | 8.66 72 | 30.00% | 20.07
Senior Engineer $63.35| 1278 | 17.25% | 10.93 12 [ 18.18% | 11.52 | 552 | 25.24% [ 15.99 34 | 20.00% | 12.67 70 | 29.17% | 18.48
Lead Engineer $45.41| 3104 | 41.89% | 19.02 8 2.68% 1.22 32 | 48.48% | 22.02 | 1020 | 46.64% | 21.18 40 | 23.53% | 10.68 32 | 13.33% | 6.05
Senior Landscape Architect $55.74| 64 0.86% 0.48 8 4.71% 2.62 24 | 10.00% | 5.57
Landscape Architect $36.18| 88 1.19% 0.43 40 | 23.53% | 851 12 5.00% 1.81
CADD Manager $31.92| 24 0.32% 0.10 8 4.71% 1.50
CADD Operator $30.66| 1774 23.94% | 7.34 40 | 13.42% | 4.12 20 | 30.30% | 9.29 544 | 24.87% | 7.63
Surveyor $34.70| 244 | 3.29% 1.14 220 | 73.83% | 25.62 24 1.10% 0.38
Survey Department Manager $61.15| 442 [ 5.96% 3.65 28 9.40% 5.75
Adminstrative Manager $22.53| 48 0.65% 0.15 8 4.71% 1.06 20 8.33% 1.88
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
TOTALS 7410 | 100% | $46.41] 298 | 100% | $37.15] 66 100% | $44.85] 2187 | 100% | $46.64 ] 170 | 100% | $50.12 | 240 | 100% | $56.98
Page 4 of 8 BDE 3606 Template (Rev. 10/31/16)
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Average Hourly Project Rates

Route Western Ave - Adams to Howatt
Section
County Peoria County ~4800 ft Consultant TERRA Date 07/17/17
Job No.
PTB/Item Sheet 2 OF 1
Payroll Avg ROW Exhibit Plats (62TE/68PE) |Design Roadway Plans Specs, Estimates and Permits [Project Management (PE II)
Hourly |Hours % Wgtd |Hours % Wgtd [Hours % Wgtd |Hours % Wgtd |Hours % Wgtd |Hours % Wgtd
Classification Rates Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg
Principal / Dept Head $75.00 2 0.31% 0.23 12 0.41% 0.31 6 2.88% 2.16 8 6.67% 5.00
Sr Project Manager $66.89] 2 0.38% 0.25 15 2.30% 1.54 52 1.77% 1.18 34 | 16.35% | 10.93 48 | 40.00% | 26.76
Senior Engineer $63.35| 8 1.51% 0.96 250 | 38.40% | 24.33 | 240 | 8.16% 5.17 84 | 40.38% | 25.58 28 | 23.33% | 14.78
Lead Engineer $45.41 384 | 58.99% | 26.79 | 1488 [ 50.61% [ 22.98 84 | 40.38% | 18.34 16 | 13.33% | 6.05
Senior Landscape Architect $55.74 32 1.09% 0.61
Landscape Architect $36.18 36 1.22% 0.44
CADD Manager $31.92 16 0.54% 0.17
CADD Operator $30.66] 130 | 24.53% [ 7.52 1040 | 35.37% | 10.85
Surveyor $34.70
Survey Department Manager $61.15| 390 | 73.58% | 45.00 24 0.82% 0.50
Adminstrative Manager $22.53 20 | 16.67% | 3.76
TOTALS 530 100% | $53.73 | 651 100% | $52.89 | 2940 | 100% | $42.21 | 208 100% | $57.02 | 120 100% | $56.35 0 0% $0.00
Page 5 of 8 BDE 3606 Template (Rev. 10/31/16)
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lllinois Department
of Transportation

Direct Costs Check Sheet

COMPANY NAME: TERRA Engineering, LTD
Project: Western Avenue
TODAY'S DATE: 7/12/2017

ITEM

Per Diem (per GOVERNOR’S TRAVEL CONTROL
BOARD)

Lodging

(per GOVERNOR'’S TRAVEL CONTROL BOARD)
Lodging Taxes and Fees

(per GOVERNOR'S TRAVEL CONTROL BOARD)
Air Fare

Vehicle Mileage (per GOVERNOR'S TRAVEL
CONTROL BOARD)

Vehicle Owned or Leased

Vehicle Rental

Tolls

Parking

Overtime

Shift Differential

Overnight Delivery/Postage/Courier Service
Copies of Deliverables/Mylars (In-house)
Copies of Deliverables/Mylars (Outside)
Project Specific Insurance

Monuments (Permanent)

Photo Processing

2-Way Radio (Survey or Phase Il Only)
Telephone Usage (Traffic System Monitoring Only)

CADD

Web Site

Advertisements

Public Meeting Facility Rental

Public Meeting Exhibits/Renderings & Equipment
Recording Fees

Transcriptions (specific to project)
Courthouse Fees

Storm Sewer Cleaning and Televising
Traffic Control and Protection

Aerial Photography and Mapping
Utility Exploratory Trenching

Testing of Soil Samples*

Lab Services*

Equipment and/or Specialized Equipment Rental*

Up to state rate maximum
Actual cost (Up to state rate maximum)

Actual cost

Coach rate, actual cost, requires minimum two weeks' notice,
with prior IDOT approval

Up to state rate maximum 1,000

$32.50/half day (4 hours or less) or $65/full day
Actual cost (Up to $55/day)

Actual cost

Actual cost

Premium portion (Submit supporting documentation)
Actual cost (Based on firm's policy)

Actual cost (Submit supporting documentation)
Actual cost (Submit supporting documentation) 6
Actual cost (Submit supporting documentation)
Actual cost

Actual cost

Actual cost

Actual cost
Actual cost

Actual cost (Max $15/hour)

Actual cost (Submit supporting documentation)
Actual cost (Submit supporting documentation)
Actual cost (Submit supporting documentation)
Actual cost (Submit supporting documentation) 1
Actual cost

Actual cost

Actual cost

Actual cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval)
Actual cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval)
Actual cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval)
Actual cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval)
Actual cost

Actual cost (Provide breakdown of each cost)

Actual cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.535

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$128.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$602.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

UTILIZE | QUANTITY |  CONTRACT

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$535.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$768.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$602.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

*|f other allowable costs are needed and not listed, please add in the above spaces provided.

LEGEND
W.O. = Work Order
J.S. = Job Specific
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